
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday 6 January 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Henry Batchelor 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Dawn Percival 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Sally Ann Hart, Mark Howell, Heather Williams and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Jose Hales and Peter McDonald 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee, 
which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Friday, 14 January 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 Approval of the Minutes from the meeting held on 15 October 2021  
   
 Recommendation Items   
 
4. Pay Policy Statement  5 - 18 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Hybrid Working Policy   
 Report to follow  
   
6. Performance Development Policy  19 - 34 
 
 Information Items   
 
7. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 2 (Q2) 1 July 2021 to 

30 September 2021 
 35 - 48 

 
8. Sickness Absence 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021  49 - 88 
 
9. Update on the Disability Confident Task & Finish Group   
 Written/verbal update on the Group  
   
10. Date of Next Meeting   
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 9 June  
   

 

  
 Notes to help those attending meetings in person at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall 



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices – 
please also refer to the Covid-security measures relating to meetings in the Council 
Chamber which are on the website page for each relevant meeting.  
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting will be able to watch the livestream 
via the link which will be publicised before this meeting. 
 
Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person, please contact 
Democratic Services at democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also 
have a responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, 
please sign out and return the Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 
03450 450 500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest 
escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this is via the staircase 
just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the 
staff entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire 
wardens or the Fire and Rescue Service.
[...]
services@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their 
removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of 
the meeting room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be 
cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 
Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the 
car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. 
 

 

 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Friday, 15 October 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sally Ann Hart 

 Mark Howell Heather Williams 

 John Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Jonathan Corbett HR Advisor 

 Laurence Damary-Homan Democratic Services Officer 

 Lindsey Smith HR Business Partner 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were agreed as correct record. 

  
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report on the analysis of the turnover of staff between 1 

April 2021 and 30 June 2021. He reported that there had been a 3.9% rate of voluntary 
leavers for this quarter, which was above the target rate of 3.25%. 
 
Career Progression 
The report showed that a significant proportion of voluntary turnover was down to 
individuals seeking more career progression. The HR advisor noted that the annual PDR 
cycle gave employees an option to discuss potential options for progression, that there 
were regular training courses offered to staff and that any employee had the ability to 
request access to specific training courses. The success of the apprenticeship schemes 
in place were also noted. 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Staffing, Councillor John Williams, recognised that the 
progression of staff within the organisation was an issue and consequently agreed to 
look into the matter further. Councillor Williams stated that the impact of the recent cost 
of living increase would not come into effect until the third quarter. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that the rate contact-centre staff moving into different 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 15 October 2021 

roles had previously been high and, when questioned, the HR Advisor stated that he 
would have to look into statistics to confirm if this was still the case. 
 
Agency Staff 
Members requested that the percentage of agency staff in a given department be 
presented alongside the number of agency staff departures. This was noted by the HR 
Advisor. 
 
Impact of COVID-19 on Statistic Comparison 
The Committee noted that COVID-19 had significant impacts on turnover and 
consequently statistics from the affected period would not provide an ideal set of data for 
comparison. The HR advisor stated that historic turnover data could be provided to give 
a more accurate point of comparison for future turnover analysis. 
 
Casual Worker Bank Initiative 
The Committee noted and commended the success of the Casual Worker Bank 
Initiative. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Sickness Absence 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 
 
 The HR Business Partner presented the report on sickness absence for the period 1 

April to 30 June 2021. 
 
It was noted that the colour coding on page 37 of the agenda pack was misleading as 
the colour used for sickness of staff in previous quarters was the same colour as staff 
who had been off sick for “stress, depression and mental health”. The Committee 
requested that the next Sickness Absence report rectify this. 
 
Flexible Working 
The Committee noted that flexible working has been beneficial to staff but enquired as to 
whether data was available on the impact of flexible and homeworking on mental 
wellbeing. The HR Business Partner agreed to further explore the issue. 
 
Members noted that flexible working was not available to all staff due to the nature of 
some roles. The Committee wished to explore options that could help staff who do not 
have access to flexible working. Despite a lack of specific schemes to help these staff, 
HR Business partner noted that the shift patterns of some non-flexible roles suited many 
individuals, that managers were in regular contact with their staff and, wherever 
possible, would look to grant time off for staff in order to ensure their health needs were 
met. The Committee requested that these members of staff be kept in mind and that the 
Council provide all the support possible to staff who could not work flexibly. 
 
Flu Vaccines 
Members enquired about the situation regarding flu vaccines for staff. The HR Business 
Partner confirmed that a flu vaccine rollout was ongoing and that all members of staff 
were eligible to receive a vaccine if they chose to do so. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Disability Confident Task & Finish Group 
 
 The Committee received an email from Councillor Sarah Cheung-Johnson, the lead of 

Page 2



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Friday, 15 October 2021 

the Disability Confident Task & Finish Group, questioning whether the scheme needed 
to continue now that Level 2 had been reached. Councillor Mark Howell proposed that a 
paper on the subject be presented to the Committee at the next meeting. This was 
seconded by the Chair and agreed by affirmation. 

  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Friday 14 January at 10:00 a.m. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing committee                          
14 January 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Pay Policy Statement 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The localism Act 2011 requires that the Council have a pay policy statement to 
increase accountability, transparency, and fairness in the setting on local pay and 
overall reward strategy.  

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that employment committee: 
a) Consider the updated Pay Policy Statement as required by the localism Act  
b) Recommend the pay policy statement to Full Council  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The pay policy statement, as drafted for South Cambridgeshire District Council, 
fulfils the requirement as defined in the Localism Act 2011 

 

Details 

 

5. The Localism Act 2011 requires English local authorities to produce a statutory 
pay policy statement for each financial year.  The pay policy statement must be 
approved by a resolution of Full Council and must include pay and other 
remuneration for chief officers and other employees, including the lowest paid. 

6. The Act defines remuneration widely, to include pay, charges, fees, allowances, 
benefits in kind, pension and termination payments. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



7. The Councils strategy must balance securing and retaining high quality 
employees whilst maintaining pay equality and avoiding excessive pay rates.  The 
authority should be satisfied that its policy is workable, reasonable and affordable. 

8. The previous pay policy statement in 2021 was approved and this has been 
updated with the latest salary scales and organisat
[...]
siness Administration and Customer Service 

 Supervisory and Management apprenticeships for employees who are identified 
for development in the current roles and for future roles. The council launched a 
management apprenticeship scheme in 2019, the first cohort commenced in 
January 2020, these are at level 3, 5 and 7. 

 
 

10.0 Publication of the Pay Policy Statement 
 
This pay policy statement once approved by Full Council will be published on the 
Councils website. 

Page 17



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee                               
14th January 2022  

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Neil Gough 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

New Performance Development Policy 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council currently operates a Performance Management Policy, which was 
last reviewed in 2017. Following recent changes to our Council structure, working 
practices, including the increase in home-working and the introduction of a HR 
system (iTrent), and feedback from staff it is proposed we replace the current 
policy with a Performance Development Policy, which emphasises development 
opportunities and long-term career aspirations.  
 

2. The aim of this policy is to increase individuality and flexibility in delivery, making 
it more accessible and supportive for all staff, and align with our new ways of 
working. 

Key Decision 

3. No  
 
 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that the committee approve the introduction of the new policy, 
pending union feedback.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The new policy will better enable us to support the performance development of 
our staff, by focussing on the positives rather than the negatives. This should 
improve employee engagement, which in turn may improve talent retention and 
our ability to plan for long-term staffing by giving us a better understanding of our 
overall performance and skill-level.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



D
[...]
ith PDRs and so better 
support the health and wellbeing of our staff. We are also encouraging managers 
to incorporate conversations focussing on staff’s successes and achievements 
and what individuals would like to get out of their roles, which we believe will also 
benefit staff’s mental health.  

Page 21



Consultation responses 

18. Consultation with unions has not been completed yet, but will be required before 
the policy can be introduced to staff.  

 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

 

19. By increasing our flexibility and focussing on the positives of our staff’s 
performance, we are demonstrating a commitment to modern ways of working 
and providing our employees with a nurturing working environment, with scope for 
personal and career development opportunities.   

 
 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: FAQs 
 

Report Author:  

Chloe Whitehead – HR Business Partner  
Telephone: (01954) 712903 
 

Page 22



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Development Policy and Procedure 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Control  

Date of Last version 2022 

Latest review  

Name of Reviewer Chloe Whitehead 

Consultation  

Approved by  

Page 23



OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

Page 1 of 11 
 

 

 

Table of Contents 
Performance Development Policy and Procedure ........................................................... 0 
Abbreviations and definitions .......................................................................................... 2 
1. Introduction ................................................................................................................. 2 

Aim of the procedure ................................................................................................... 2 
Access to this Policy .................................................................................................... 2 

2. Variations and Exemptions to the Policy ..........
[...]



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee                               
Friday 14th January 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Neil Gough 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 2 (Q2) 1 July 
2021 to 30 September 2021 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st July 2021 
and 30th September 2021. The reason for this report is to highlight trends, inform 
recruitment decisions and enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy, drive 
change in a team or area of the business and to ensure the achievement of the 
organisation’s goals. 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee note this 
report.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee 
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Details 

 

5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Q1 1st July 2021 to 30th September 
2021 is 1.89% (based on a headcount of 634 on 1st July 2021). The quarterly 
target for voluntary leavers* is 3.25%1.  

Chart 1 

 
 

 
6. The rate of all leavers (considering both voluntary and involuntary leavers) is 

2.52% for Q2. This equates to a combined total of 16 leavers: 12 voluntary and 
4 involuntary leavers. Involuntary leavers include dismissals, redundancies, and 
end of fixed term contracts.  See Chart 2 for the breakdown of Leavers and 
Turnover by Service Area. 

 
7. Following the introduction of the new iTrent HR System we are unable to report 

on historical data.  As a result, we will not be able to calculate the Stability Index 
until April 2022 when we will have a year of position history in the system. 
 

8. There was a significant decrease in the number of voluntary and involuntary 
leavers in Q2. There were no redundancies in Q2.  Q2 Reasons for Leaving2
[...]
Page 87



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Pay Policy Statement
	pay-policy-statement-2022

	6 Performance Development Policy
	Performance Development policy

	7 Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 2 (Q2) 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021
	Turnover data
	Chart 1
	Chart 2
	Chart 34
	Chart 56
	Chart 7
	Recruitment


	8 Sickness Absence 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021
	(1) Sickness report data page 1
	(1) Sickness report data rest of
	(2) Sickness data part 1
	B - Absence Analysis by Reason

	(2) Sickness data part 2
	(3) Sickness data
	C - Trend Analysis by Structure

	(4) Sickness data part 1
	D - Trend Analysis by Reason

	(4) Sickness data part 2
	(5) Sickness data
	E - BVPI trend information







Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Friday, 14 January 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sally Ann Hart 

 Mark Howell Heather Williams 

 John Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: Lindsey Smith HR Business Partner 

 Donya Taylor HR Advisor 

 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 

 Laurence Damary-Homan Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Meeting 

held on 15 October 2021 as correct record 

  
4. Pay Policy Statement 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. 

Members enquired as to whether the proportion of women in senior roles was obscuring 
the information on pay for women within the Council. The Head of Transformation, HR 
and Corporate Services agreed to offer Members clarity on the question at a later date. 
The Committee asked on whether the levels of pay equality were part of a wider trend in 
Local Authorities and the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services stated 
that the gender pay gap was typically smaller in the public sector. 
 
The Committee, by affirmation, recommended that Council approve the Pay Policy 
Statement. 

  
5. Hybrid Working Policy 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. The 

Committee debated the policy and made a number of recommendations. Members 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 14 January 2022 

commended the flexibility that the policy would bring to staff working practices, but 
emphasised the need to ensure that no staff were disadvantaged by the policy; this 
applied to both those who worked at home and in the offices. Due to the fact that this 
was a new policy, the Committee agreed to recommend regular review of the policy, with 
the first suggested to be undertaken in 12 months time. Members also stated that they 
would like to see a monitoring strategy for the health and wellbeing of those working 
from home, with both physical and mental health assessed, in order to ensure that no 
staff were being disadvantaged in these respects by working from home. Members felt 
that staff needed to be given a working environment that suited their needs and 
suggested introduction of a strategy to ensure that progression could be monitored for 
all, regardless of their working environment. 
 
Equality of access to technology was debated and the Committee raised the following 
points on Member IT provision: 
• Inconsistent delivery of hardware- since the start of the pandemic, delivery of hardware 
to Members had not been uniform. It was noted that many Members used personal 
devices for Council business and that Member hardware had, prior to this year, not been 
included in budgets which should rectified. 
• WiFi connections- Members noted that, in the Chamber, WiFi provision was 
inadequate and often they had to use data roaming to use their devices in the Chamber 
which came with both financial and security concers. Members asked that a solution be 
identified, it noted that some Members had problems with their home broadband. It was 
stated that connectivity issues would hinder progress towards transitioning to paperless 
operations. 
• Access to Microsoft Teams for Members would be beneficial 
• Having a dedicated member of staff to deal with Member IT would be greatly welcomed 
 
Members noted that, for those who wished to work from home, appropriate technology 
needed to be provided. Concerns over the security of IT and documents was flagged 
with more people working from home and the Committee felt that, with the introduction 
of the new policy, it was an excellent opportunity to review both the infrastructure and 
individual understandings that ensure Council business was conducted securely. 
 
The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services and the HR Business Partner 
responded to the comments and suggestions raised by the Committee. 
 
The Committee, by affirmation, recommended that Cabinet approve the Hybrid Working 
Policy subject to the comments made by Members. 

  
6. Performance Development Policy 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. The 

Committee discussed way in which to maintain a balance between a member of staff’s 
contentment in a role and performance standards. Members highlighted the importance 
of communication and managing performances. Requests for clarity in some of the 
wording used in the policy were raised, alongside an inclination to implement tailored, 
individual performance review strategies and the need to provide training to successfully 
implement the policy. The Head of Transformation and the HR Business Partner offered 
response to comments made by the Members, and the Committee commended the 
report and the policy. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee recommended the implementation of the policy. 
 

  



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Friday, 14 January 2022 

7. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 2 (Q2) 1 July 2021 to 30 September 
2021 

 
 The HR Advisor presented the report and detailed how requests from Members in 

previous meetings had been incorporated into the report. A request was made to include 
numbering on all charts. The HR Advisor provided clarification on a number of aspects 
of the report in response to Members’ questions. It was suggested that details of the 
policies in place to ensure equal hiring were included in the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Sickness Absence 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report. The Committee discussed the impact of Covid-19 

on sickness absence and examined the differing impact it had on different departments. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Update on the Disability Confident Task & Finish Group 
 
 The HR Business Partner gave a verbal update on the scheme and informed the 

Committee that Level 2 had been achieved by the Council, but stated that further work 
could be done to shore up the scheme. The Committee debated if the Council should 
work towards achieving Level 3 in the near future, or consolidate the Level 2 status. The 
HR Business partner detailed what had been to secure the Level 2 status and 
responded to a number of questions from Members. The Committee stated that an in-
depth paper would be needed to effectively make a recommendation on moving towards 
Level 3; in the interim the Committee recommended, by affirmation, that work was done 
to consolidate the Council’s Level 2 status. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Chair informed the Committee that the next meeting would be held on 9 June 2022. 

The Democratic Services Officer offered explanation of the gap between meetings, 
stating that a ‘circuit breaker’ was being done to allow the Turnover and Sickness 
reports presented to be from the previous quarter, rather than the quarter prior to that, 
and that the next meeting would review the reports of two quarters. A request was made 
that, given the gap between meetings which was deemed acceptable and appropriate, 
responses to the requests made in the meeting be given to Members as soon as 
possible. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 

 

 


